
.ATTORNEYGENJ;lRAL OF THE.STATE OF NEW YORK 
POUGHKEEPSIE '.REGIONAL OFFICE • • • 

., 
In th!i'Matter of 

Investi~tion by LETITIA J.N'l.[ES_, Attorney General of Assurance N<i. 25-0iS 
the Stitte of New Yhrl,, of 

ASAFELKAYAM; JERJ1SALEl\(lv1ANAGEMENT, L:LO 
et.al., 

Re-anon.dents 

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE: 

The Office of the Attol'ney Generalof.the ·State of New York ("OAG'') 

.c_omm:ence~ an fuyestigatiqn p\irsµ_ant to ~xeclitive Law l 63(i2) into allegations of 

unfail·-.leasfilg\pl·actiees by·the respondents Asa£ Elkayam; -Jerus_alem: Management, 

LLO, and all relateff·suJ,:,idiary'ent_ities, liste_d on· Sched\lle.A (collectively, 

''Re·spondent'').. This asS:infance of discontinuance;('Assurance:1~ contalns the :findings 

.of.tbe·O,A_G's investigation and' the l'eli_efagreed to·by the OAG and Responde.xit,. 

'Whether aeting._thl.'Oli:_gh its re~pectiVe:. director~; officers~ efilploy:ees,. :re~i-.esent.'it:i:ves~ 

·9:gent.s, affiliates, licensees, or subsidiaries. 

0.AG'S-JIDIDINGS 

_Respondents 

1. ResPoil~ent4s"afElkax~ is ~-n inq.ividual 1:e•siding_in N~w·Yoxk-State, whose 

:principal bnsiness-address·±s 405 Hudson.Ave~, Alban~, NY,_ 1220_3. 

2L .Re'Sponde_nt Jerµsalel)l.lVIana:ge::m~n:t, ,LLC-i.s a c\m:ne_sti~ limited li~bility 

;com_pa_nywith"its pi•incipa1 office a:t 405·Hudson.Av.enue,.Albany1 NY", 12203. 

3~, AsafElkf:!.yaµi is the-p1:es;ldf;!p.t .and. own~·ofthe-re.sponP.ent J~rusale;m 

Menagement,. LLG. 

4; . . As ·an individual and _through J:e,,,~alem Management, LLC, Asaf:Elk,cyam 

eXerciseS c01;1trol:over eV:eity single:.'pm.i?O$e entity ]i~ted in $Che'du.fu. A, attached 



and inco1-pora:tsd hereto,. and.all real property owned.by each single-p.urpose 

en tit;, listed in S:che.;ht!e A. 

Bacikgrgurta; and Investi~ation . 

. 5. Respondent owns around seventy-nine. building~ TepteseritID:~ over Zoci 1·en:tal 

units ln the City of Albany. Exc.Ewt the. multifamily structw:a on Trinity Avenue, 

.aJl-of Responden,t's ~p~-tm:e:n.t ·UIUts. are loriated :ne~ the -1,JiiiverSio/ .of'Alha:ny.: 

campus and are primarily occupied by students. 

6 .. ln 2022, the bAG was made aware·ofcomplaints.a,gainst l¼"Jl.onde11t allegin,g 

unla'Wf'14. 9-~ceptive,_ and unfail•· conduct in Re·spondenfs leasing and 

m~a_geme.nt ·pr,act;ices, 1rhe$e aU~~tions-·conce.rne_d, a,mong other: things .. 

unlawW, unco.n:sdoriaQ~e .. arid unfair" tennS:.iri t'h~ lea·se template us"ed· b_y 

Respondent. 

·1. In May of 2022, the OAG·commeilcedits investigation of.J¼sp.ondent, pursuant 

to which the OAG has deterinined that Resp.ondent has engag,ed· inc the following 

~gal and mi$leading condm;t in _it~ leasing·and :ni.anag~men:1,_practice_s . 

. Applicable Law' and Violations 

• Sa Executive Law'§ 63 (12) autho1·izes the OAG to seek a court order-enjoining any 

repeated deGeptive or fr_au,dulent or illegal act$-To. the i::;ah-yll1.g c;m, condilG~ of, or 

trans_a¢tion of buSµte·ss, aj.i_d to see.k :re$ti_tution: and <l.~~:ges for ·such conduct.-

: ·s. Under Exe.cutive Law § 63 (12), conduct is "i\;auduleut'.' .if.it.falls under "any 

device,. scheme or ·ru:tifice:.to defraud-and -a:ny decepti@n. mistepresenfatimi, . 

. cQnceaJ.ment;, supp1·~s8ion, fals~:P,'.retense,. f,Use proiitj"se O;t'. UI'.lGci:p.f.:lcionable· 

.contractual prOViSions.'-'·· 

10_. Vndei:· Ex@·GUt~ve."L_aW· § 63.:(1¥),. ~ond,11ct is i~ep~~ted or perEiiste:Q.t.if i:t.occurS 

.more than olice:-01'·a:ffeets mbi·e than ohe ·individual. 

iLApplication Fees: Ptn·sua11t t<i.Real Prcpe1fyLJl.w-(RPL) § 2$8.-a(~)(b),, the 

landlord.of a residential dwelling ma:y·chatge-a maxim,tnn of twenty dollars or 

_the a.ctua,1 cos1Hor ba~]r~o~d o~ er.edit che.cks .Obtain,e·Q. to sc;r~,en ~ ~p.p}ica~bn 



for:sirid residential dwelling, Such fee may be.collecledobljiifthe iandlord 

_p.rovide.s a·~pr of any haokgr.aund orcredit·.check tp-the-appJic~t. ~ng-wit~:a 

C'<~PY 9:~ "j;he.mvo~ce fot the- same. The landlord must. also Waive· the application fee 

if the· applicant pxovides a background check. Resp.ondent charges $'20 in 

~pplication f~eS:#om e~ch.prOspectiVe occ:upan~·; ~.ven #' th~1•e ru,·e D:1,11ltiple 

prospective occU,Pa.Ifts "for the· same apartment. As-a.result, Resptlnden.t.has 

charged -and collected between $.40 to $80 per apa1-tment application. 

12.Security Deposit Violations: Pursµanttc QOL·§ 7-103, .>ii)Y money advanced as a 
security' deposit for 1·ental of reai property- :continues to· be the_:property of .the 

tena11t. _.The.landlord.me:r~ly holds the:-security de.p.osit in ttust a:r;ul ~-ay ~ot 

co]ll•¢mgle. the seemity.· c;leposit or con,V:ert it· as Jan.dlort'rs. '8.Sset. Respondent~s· 

lease; however, contained mµltipfe·provillfons thatpµrport to permit ReSJ?On~ent. 

to coiivert. ~ t_et~a.1J.t's-secµi'i~y depO'Si~ during t,he le~~e--~e1·m f~! ~ease Violations 61!' 

fur damages to the apai-ttnent, in violation ofG.OL §·7'108. 

13. Restriction on 0¢cupancy; Rl'L §, 235,f (2) :in.akes.;t·ublawful for laJidltiriis to 

resti-ict occupanoy Of-a a:esldential dWel.l.ID:g to. tenants or-to tenants··.and th~ 

ten,ants' .~edia'te fam'l).y, bY !3xp_ress, J~a,se term.$· or otJ.i0.1,-wise ... E;e~ppndenfs 

lease ·states·that "only pai<ties s~grting this Lease may use the apattment;"-

14, U::ncons"cionable Penalties Provisions: Rl?L §·-2-35-c provid.es tha,t uncon$cionabl.e 

.l~ase prov.i,s:ion.~ are. w:renforceable. f:3ettled iaw di;ctate~s· that liqµidS:ted .d~m.ages 

tll,at.a.i;-e e.x.ce;;,sive an¢i_.u:nn,ec~~~a:ry ar1;;p~naj.~El!3· ~hat·sh9uld not-Qe:eµfo;.ped. ~s 

a: matter of public polic.y. Respondent~s.lease,. ·however,. contained predeteriliined· 

fees sched:dfo for i:eadily-asc.ert'f!.l.n.able. "items, ~uCh as: 

IL $1QO fol' cleaning the ll.id:ge; 

b. $100 for,.cleaning•the oven;. 

c: .$7,fi"per day '!,.o!dovet fee for every day the tenaot stays past the 

e:&pirl;l.t;ion-·of·t4e.Jease: .. 

15. Unauthorized Legal Fees, l\espqnden,t:s.le!lse' contains· a fo& schedu]e:fot·I~gal 

.fees· that arbiti-w:ily set amoJ.Ui"ts• for':various steps Respondent may take to brin& 

·a legal ~et.ion: Qt.p1·ot:e~diµ.-g- ~gairult . .a te·nant, ];l.;f»L~§ 234-·~ (a)'provid:es·th~t- 1'[a]ri. 



9.w:irer, lessor qt agent the1•eof shall be p:tohibited' from assessin~ a lessee any fe.E\ 

sU):charg~:or other·.charges.for legal s_e.rvic_es.in.ao~ec.tio:g. wi-th the-oper,,itioµ or 
1·~ntal off!. :res,i4ential unit u_nless the.-ownet; iessoi· or ·a-gent·has,the legal 

authority to do: so _pursuant to a ,court 01·de1<'.' 

16. UnlawfulLate Fees~ RPL. § 238-a (2} limits fee$.for late paym~nt to $50.or 5% of 

t4e.r.e:p.t, Whiche-ve-r is less. The lata,fee-provisio:n:.iti. Respondent's leas:e•imposed 

a charge of $50 or 5% of the rent, whichever is less, initially,'but also stated that 

"after the 5th. oft he month there· will be additional fees 'incmTed includlng ·b.ilt 

:notlimitedto:,atto1~ney fees~ etc." No late-fCes in excess of $5:0 Or 5% .of the 

·Jµqp.thly ;r~nt -m~y bf!. asE,1essed. 

• 17. Potentf~v Misleading ProVisions, 

a .. _!viultiple provisions of Respondent'§ "leas~ GOnta_ined $t.atements $.at 

p~tative fl.:8.Ill~ges o:t unpaid fees. or pe:n:~tia~ ~n _be co·:i;lyerted to "added. 

rent" with the lan:dior_d having-:same rights 'for· 1~dded 1·e;nt" a:s with rent~ 

Pursuant to:I¼al Propei'ty Actions. and Proce~dirig~ Law § ?02· (1), "[n]o. 

fees; cha:1:ges or:penalties oth-e1• than rent may he soti~ht in a [sum:mru.y

eviCtion pl'ocereding], ~qtwith!:!tandfug a:p.y langtiag'e tb t'he. cqnti~y ih any" 

lease· Ol' 1-e~tal ~gree:merit~•-

b. Respondent\s,· lease :1:eserves to the landlord the:right to enter-the tenan"t:s 

apa1·tme_p.t at all hows W#.hout_prio.r -n:otice to or tbe ~ons~n.t .bf t4e· te~ru;it. 

Al'eh9ugh a Ja:nQ.lo:r:~ ~~! law.fully 1'.esei.-ve-to itself 1'ight-ol acces.s t9 r~ntal 

pr'operty for·.re.pair,. -m.filntenante,_ ~n~ showin_g, Iandlor;d;S Uiil'eE:ltci~ted 

acc;ess "can impinge on,.the tenant's p_:rivacy, safety; and quiet eILj~yment:.Qf 

the leased ·pte'.Ql.ises. 

C. "Purs1,1,alit_to R~t:§ ·22a-c; a tena,ncy dbes not e~P:e.: automatically with the 

expii:atfon:_of the l~8:3e.,.A•pi•op·er ilQtice- of J;Lonrenewal.i_s r!3'quire.d, and the· 

.lan:d.lord1s fail.UJ:e·to do,.so extends the'Iength-ofthe tenancy even beyond· 

tlie _te~:~ _Qf a lea$e ... Reaj:>-0ndenf s. le.ase, however, l)rqvi4e? ct;1.tegorically 

that "-no···teilaitt may Sta_y beyond the.term of this lease," 



18.Respondent admits the OAG'ir factual findings outlined above. Re_spol\d_el\10 

certifies·that it did not and does-~ot as Eesp.0ndent'.~ :Ql~ag_ei:µ.ent. l}i;*i::tice· 

-collect,.poteiitially .iJ_I~gal fe¢s as·olltlined above injiaiagFaphs· litlu·ou:gh ;j_-a_ 

19. The GAG finds the relief and agreements contained in this As.su_rance 

appropriate and:in the publicintei·est. THEREFORE, the QAG is willingtc 

ac~pt tJ:#a Assurance:_putsuaht to ExeGUtiv:e.Law 63(15}.lll lieu ofcommencin~ a. 

statutcry proceeding for-violations ofExecutive Law § 63(1_2), Rei,l Ptoperty Law 

.§ -234,a, 2$.5-c; 2"il5,l: !l35•i and.238",a, an_d Gene1'al Obligatiohs.Law § 7-103 ahd 

·1-;1'08· based (?il the ·t;;OD;duct des"ciibed, ~bove: 

lT rs HERE:SY UNPJsR:STOOD AND AGI\EED,. by ruid between th,;..Parties: 

Restitution. and.Penalties: 

20.Respol\dent-shell p_ay $8,000 (Monetary I\elief) as.liquidated restiti,tion withih_ 

fift;een i{ays· of the execution of this Assurance, Pa:yments shall be made by 

co1'jlora:te or c.ertifi.ed check, or ·bank draft, which shell be made payable to the 

"State-of New York;""-and shell reference Ass,µ-ance No .. 25-018; Payment shall 

be addresse"d"to the.attehtion of.MG Chi~stopher Lee, State of.New York,.:Office 

Qfthe At:tormw·Gen~~al, c/_o Cons~~r.Frauds-Ann,ex, The C/;lp_itol, :..,'.\.lba_liy1 NY 

12224. 

General Injun·i::tions. 

2L Resp6ntle·nt agrefis to coinply with all applicable·..Iaws governing rental ati,d. 

roai,nte:n.a:n~e ~f"1:e~j_~en:t4u 4weUings, incl'l,l._9,.ipgJ:n'!'t"l,lqt l.i.ttJ.ii)ed tq RPI. § 235-i, 

RPi:,§ 235-f, RPL § 238-ll, GOL § 7-10.8, andRPAl'L §: 768, 

.22 .. Resp.ondent agr~es-~ refra.i]1 fr.om including ~-Q.8c,:.eptiv.e, 1.µ1conscio:Q.a,ble, an.,d 

unfair terms .or proviSions in its 1·esitlential -leases, 

Pt:oITTam-matic Relie£ 

23~Ahse:nt a change in applicable. law, ·Respondent agrees t6 refrain-Il.'om.oftering :to 

.a te~ap.t a le.ase containing te.tpla t"p.at,: 



.a. Coilyett ·non-r~nt thru::ges and fees to ''ltddetl 1·etiti" 

b. P~rmit·Res_po_ndent..t_o Go.nvert security d~posits-£011 its u~e. or Ghai;g~ ~ 

additional se_cu:rity ·deposit ain.6un;t for any:'i:eaSnn be'fo1•~· a tenant ha·s. 

vacate·d the apartment.and fu!sp.ond.ent. •has retake:n-po_ssl;!ssio_:p.; 

-c.. Fix pre-det.~rinin,eq. ·rees for dam~ge.s .qt l~gaj.Jee_s, .fi~¢h a~ bUt not µ..inited 

tq a fee scheduie for repair-S; c"lea:Dm:g; oi·-a:pe1· diem·holdovel" fee; 

a: RequiJ:ethetenant to•fo;feit the·secm'ity d@.osit except a,;allowed by law; 

e~ .Allow ·Respondent- t-p e.ntE!r·a tenant~s. apar-tt:n~nt.s· e:x.cep.t.at re.aso~:i.~bl~ 

h:ou1•s with a.t1eas.t twenty~four.ho1.u-s:pi'i0rnotice t.o·the tenant}.-excepting 

.emergencies-; 

f. Allow Respondent ·to "unilate:tall:Y' impose addition-al lease te1~:tns 01· rules 

.dmi.ng the tei,.-m. of the. lease. 

24."The. Ptohibition_s -~~~eratec1- a;bove itj. pm;agxaph twenty-t~e- are Ilot meant: to 

be· exhaustive of-tenants'· rightS:-and Re~p_ondent;s du-fie.s•as-,landlord~ Compliance 

witP:-t4"e i:;pe_cific.prohibitiotis in pai:agiiap.h ~enj;y-thre~'.doe$,"·b.o~ incijca.te Pr~Serit 

or-future approval by the .OA'G of any lease terms,violiti.Ve·.bf:1·ele.vant iaws: 

25.Re$I)ondent:shallrefra"in from- ente1·£q_g the-.apru;ti;nents unde_r_ le!5al possei:;sioI.1 of 

a tenant ot laW(ul oCeup!lllt"without,1ii'lor ·n~t.ice~ except jp. etµer&ericieS or With·~ 

access warrant issued by a couxt of com_petent_jm·isdiction. 

:?,6.~spondent$h.aJl not- ~-qce_p~ '.qior"e i;lian. the. actual c_ost 9f.p~_ckgro:un'1 or. ci:e.dit 

.chec:ks.or:$.20 J:)ei·· new ap.plic~tiOn. 

27 .Ref:ip<;:ii:l.dent shall in.clq._dff.a~ a tidet to:each ll~w" lease en; off et Qf a renewal l8as¢ a 

•<OJ)Y .of the ,cm-,,ent .Residential Tenants' .R/ghts. Guide. published, by the. OAG, 

Whi.cli may be 0btaine-d online at 

https:/iag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/tenants rights~ndf. 

28; Within. l'.80. days of the e:x;f!cµtio"n t,f this· A~SlU'ance, ~§piind~ri,:t .shall delive_r_: tc;> 

the OAG a•·cqpy of-Respondent's·revised°'for:in.lease-. 



. . 

MISCELLANEOUS 

·subsequent Pmceedfugs. 

2~:"ReSpon~ent ·expr~ssly _agi·e_!;l_S .an4 a~oWledges that •the .OAG may initiate a 

subse9.uent investigation~ eivil-actio,nJ or prOcE;?ed.in_gto .enfo;1:ce.this .A:ssqran.ce:,.for 

yiolatip;p,S o~ thi,s,Asijtll'ai;tc.e, ~d agi:e~ -and -ackn~"~ledg~ that in sµcp._ ev.ent:_ 

-a. :a,Jly·$tattite oflimitati.Ons-or· Other time.:.rela:ted-defenses.are tolled from'an:d 

after the e!To.otive d.ate ofthis.Assurance; 

h. the 0--A,Q miiy-us_e.~tatemeD.ts·; ~locument$; oi· o~her D1_$.t"91·ial:S ·p1·ociuced. 01'. 

p1iovided by Respondent prior to or:after the :e:ffe_ctive .date.;0:f this Ass'lu-ance 

except f'.o).··.s0ttlement conimuni~a,tions;_ 

.c. .a:ny civil.actio:il or p_rocee.clin15. tn ust 'be adjudicate.d:by "the co_urts- of.the State 

of New York, and that Respqndent" irre:vo.cably and :uncqnditioi;ially waive 

-an:y obje_~ti.on, baS~d Upbil perSorial "jurisdiction,_ .incdnvenient forum-, 01· 

.v.enue;. 

d. e~9,en.ce. of -a violation Of this ASSttran~e ~ cdl1Stit,i.1te p:d,ma facie proof" 

of a-violation of the applicable law pursuant to Executive Law-.§ ea(J;5). 

·So .. Except as px-o:vided above, Respoi:ident shall retain withau_t;J.i~ta,tion ·a11 defe_I_J,ses 

tc:, any s4ch-· ;:i.ction 'oi- ptOceeding_: 

31.If.a court.of competent ju-dsdic:tion determines. that R_espond~nt ltai:; violat~d this 

Assiu_anc.~, ):r,e~pondent ·shalJ, pay to- th~ -OAG the. i·$3.SOn_able cost~- if ~ny.,. ·of 

Obtaixµn-g such determinatic,m ru;id. of ~:qfor-cing:thi_s· Aa~uranc.e~.:.in.clu~g ~.i,'f;hout 

l.i.nntatioh: .ieg_al fE!es, :expenses, -and coui1 co1~ts. 

Effects of Assurance. 

82.-ThisAssuranCe is not ihte.n4ed·for us~ by any third party in any Other proceed.mg. 

38.All term·s and_-cpndi_tions .ofthis._Asi;;uranc;e -~hall continue in full for~ ~4 effe_ct. 

o.n any· =s-µ.ccessor; a'ssignm:eiit~_ or transfe_l'ee: Qf Respo:r;ide:r;it. Ees.iJol'ider~t- -shall 

ii;ic_lude. in·. an.y-such successor-; .assignment, ·or transf~r a_~·eemi::tnt- a .proviSion that· 

bindS .t.he sv.cc;e·s_sQ~\ a_ssigllee1 or traj'l~fe1·ee. to t.he tei'¢s qf thi& A._ss1J:1!aD..¢e. ,No 

,P~Y may assign-, dele~te-, or--othe:rwise· tJ.-ansfer .any Of.its r~ghts or obligations, 

under this Assur~ce Withdut·th,fp1;•lor )_Vl·i~ten Ccil'1$l::nt.-oft~e OA,Q-. 



.34,Nothing contajned herein shaffbe ·construed to deprive· any.person of any p1ivate 

.1ight under the.Jaw. 

3'5.Ap.y faJ].u.re: by·the •OAG t0 .. insi!5t 1.tptm the stl."lct ~·erformance by·:Re.spondentof.. 

art;y·of the· provisions ofthi_s Assurance shall not be -d~em~d .a wajvet,of any of the 

provisiollS hereof, ,and the OAG, notwithstanding that faib:cre,shall have the.right 

.thereafter to· hi.sist upO~ the ~trlct pe1•fui""mance-=of any ·and all of the provisions of 

this Assurance to be.pe1formed by J\ospondent .. 

COMl\[IJNICATIO:N 

36;·All notice'.$~ 1,·eportf!·, i.'equeSt~, ·and other eommunicatiolls pursuant tO" thi$_ 

Asstu·an.ce-must:reference. Ass'lw.ant.e Np._ 25-0l&, ~;nd sh@. b~ ¥1 v,,,:1-itiµg.~d ~h~ll); 

unle$.s expressly. pro.vi"Q.ed -ot4erwis_e herein, be given: by hand deilive1-y; ·.express 

.courier,_ -6r-:e1ecti•onic'-mail at an addre_s_s designated by the.recipient, (91l0Wed by. 

postage ·w:epaid rµ.ail,. l(nd sh.all 1:)e aqqJ:es$Eid a.e (oll~ws: 

Ifto the0AG,.to: 

Christopher ¼,e, AAG 
N'YS Attorney·:Gerterar.s Offic:e 
1 Civic Center Plaza, Ste 20'1 
Poughkeepsie, NY. 
c:fu:i8topher.1ee@ag.ny.gov 

or, m·ms absence
1 

to the pe1·son holdingtb_e title of As_sistant"Atto1ne:Y G~nep,-al 

in Chru.-ge- of the .Pougb,keepsie ~gional O.ffice. 

If to Respondent, tm. Elliot Hallak 
Ha1Tis l}e~ch M;urtha Cullina PLLC 
Respondent's -Counse"l 
,677' Bro~dway, Ste JIOi 
Albany;, NY 12207 
.Ehailak@ha:n.-i.sbeachnmrtb.a,com 
Tel: (518) 701,27 48 • 



Representations and W ari"antieS; ' 

37. The OAGhas agteed to-.the terms-ofthi$ .. As~urnµ~e-};i_a_se:.d·on,_.~mong pther .t]ring-Ei-, . . 
t.he .represen-t;atibns IP.a.de· to the OAG ~Y Respondent and their··c·o.unsel, and the. 

OAG'sown investigations as setfocth.in Findings; paragraphs 1 through.19.above·, 

'.a,espon4eIJ.~ rep1·esen:ts. and warr~~s ~hat ~$p_0ric;lent· ha,~ D.Qt ip.ad.e· any 

)lla_te11ally inaccurate- or· .misiea·dfu.~ representations to the.,OAG. If anr material 

repi-esentations by Re$pondent . .or "his co.unsel ~e later £ound to b~ ina"Cc:t.U18."t:0 .. or 

misl~adfug, this Assur~ce·-ii;l. voida}Jl~_. by tlre.. QAG m·~ts sole discretion-. 

38.N0 repi·eSentations, inducements., ;Pi"0iilise; understandin~i condition, or wro.Tanty 

not-'s~t forth in .this,AssUl.'anGe• h~s.-l;i.een made· tq, or re],8d up,on."by RespQ~deiit -0.r 

·o.A.Q-iri agr~~ing to.this Ass.µr.ance. 

39,Respondent re~i'esents and warrants, through the signatm:e.$ below., ·that the. 

t;erms .ap.d conditions Of this _A;,:s~~ce ::.µ.·e duly .approved .. Re~p~ll.deilt further 

:represents and Wru.-rants.. that the: below oincera:1 members, :or agents.- pr 

~spond~p.t entit:l~s., as the signatories t.Q thj.$_ Msul'anCe, .aj:e duly a-q.thorizei;l: 

officei's, meniQei's,. partner~~- m•- agents -acting at the dii'ection of the- Board of 

Directors, Partnel"Ship, Lih;ited Lia):>ility CompaniesofRespi)ndent, 

General PL'inciples:. 

40~bnless a term limit for compliance-is otherwise .speci6.e-d· within this Asslµ'ar).ce, 

R,esponde.~t's ob}igations: -tinP,er t~s: Ass:uiartce are e.ndm-±ng. Nci~g in this 
AsS~alice shall relie:ve: Raspondent of·other tib.Ug~J,ions _.µnp_osea; Qy any ~µt~ q_i· 

fedei·~l Ia~ or regi'llatioi;i 01·.oth~i• applicable law. 

41..With resl?ectto the·.OAG; Respondent-agrees not to take any action pr to-make or 

peiP1j_t t9 p~ ma~.Ie--~.n.y-pi.i}>lic sta~euient d"en~_g, directly or nidirectly, any finding· 

in the· Assurance 01· creati.n.¥ the m1:p:ression that the. Assurance .lS without legal 

Or fa_ctualbasi.s., ~~¢$3pt tq-the exteilt necess·~·y tq ·defend itself in civil, li#gation.pr 

:admi.n:iS:trafive.proceed.ings .. 

47~ With i;esp,e~t to th~ OAG, Re.~pon_dent agFees not'-tc? t~~ any .aCtj.oil_Ql' W make 9).· 

_permitto·be ma:de.anypublic-statement denying, dir.ectlY. or indire·eQ_y, any·finding· 

in .the. AJ;suranc~ qr c,reatjng the: iin:Pr.e.ssion that: the Ass_u1·ance-· is wltho11t lE?:g~ 



or factual b.asi.S .. eXceptto'·the extent necessary to·defend itself in civillitigatiqn or . . . . . 

~d-min:isfrative proceecijngs: 

48. Nothing contained hereii:( s.hall be·eonsti'11ed•to limit the reme·dies avail,rble to the 

OAG if Respondent violates the, Assurance· after .;1;s effective, d11-t<;. 

44- 'l'hi$: Assuran,ce· m,ay ~pt he· amend¢d except hi wri:tj..ng. 

45~If-any pi"Ovi"Slon ct:mtahled ·in this Assiu•-ance.for any reaso,n be· held hy-'a G□.m~.Qf 

competent.Jurisdiction to be:invalid, ill_egaL or. un~orGeable•in an,y resp_ebt; it'fth~

sole discretion of t_he OAG, such i,nvalidify:1, iliegaii.ty, 01; u.netµfo.-ceaPility shall ilot 

·affect ·any othe1· pi•Ovisioil.. of this Assurance. 

4ELRespondent ackn9wledge$- tl_lat l:h_is Ass-~:i.?:D-c~ ·1s entei:ed intb £reely· and 

v.oh:i.n.tar.iJ.y· -and ti.pcm: due deiibe:ratiori witk t'lie advice of'couns.el. 

47. This Assµrauce shall be governed by the ]aws of tli• ;state of New York without 

·regard to ajly coi:rl'lict Ofl~w p1iti:Cipfa·s. 

48, This Assui·ance· and all its terms shall be coJ;1sCT1,led as if mut~y- drafted with i:uj. 

presµmptjo:Q. of a~y-'type. aga_:inst:aµy p~ty that m~y be· fo~.n-d to have been the 

dtafter. 

49:·This Assurauce may be execute4·1n n:i,ultiple_·eo.w,itemPfil'.t.B .. PY the parti0!?-.hereto. 

All counterpar,~s ,~o • executed shall constitute oire: aiµeement binding upon- all 

parties
1 
notwithstanding.t1iat.:allparties are··not si!Platories to t;he original Qr the 

same, counterpart. Each .counterpart ~hall b.e de.eme<l. an .ori.gjnaJ to ~his 

ASSu'r-a..rtce, -all of which 'shall cons_t:i,tute one- ·agreem~nt to Pe valid. _as 9f ,the. 

e.ffeptiye ~ate .of_ tltis. Ass:uratrc!?. 'FOr purposes of ·this Assurance,_ copfos -of 

signatures .$hail be treated the .. ~rune as, origin~. Docuµients e~_ecuted, .S_ca.1_1D.ed, 

a:nd'transmitted eletitr'onicaj.]y_ru):d eleCtrollic S~g'Ilatures shall"be deemed o:rigpial 

signatw:es -for ·-purpJ)ses of this .A,ssur-;m.Ge. and ~ll matte:rs r_~~te.d thereto,. ~t.h 

i,uph spa.nn~.d and elect~o:r;ric :~ignature~ having th~ Saple legal ·effect as origin'al 

signatures, 

·/50. '(he effective. date cf this, Ass\lralice shall be the d:J.te indicated beiow wben 

oountersigned by the·OAG . 

• • ·-----···------------------------



Letitia James 
Attorney General of the State of New 
York 

By: 

Christop er Lee 
Assistant Attorney Gene1·al 
Poughkeepsie Regional Office 
The Capitol 
Albany, NY 12224 

If/ I ':j I 2--D '>-') 

Jerusalem Management, LLC 
Asaf Elkayam 
All Single-Purpose Entities in Schedule 
A 

By: 

principal and 
managing partner/membel' of 
respondent entities 



104 Ryckman, LLC 
no Lark Street, LLC 
144 Manning Blvd., LLC 
155 (149) Winthrop Avenue, LLC 
157 (153) Winthrop Avenue, LLC 
159 (157) Winthrop Avenue, LLC 
164 Ontario Street, LLC 
171 Quail Street, LLC 
171 Quail Street-Albany, LLC 
181 Quail Street, LLC 
19 Elberon Place, LLC 
216 Quail Street, LLC 
219 Quail Street, LLC 
223-225 Quail St., LLC 
240 Quail Street, LLC 
25 Elberon Place, LLC 
283 Delaware Avenue, LLC 
29 Elberon Place, LLC 
29 West Street, LLC 
31 Elberon Place, LLC 
313 Hudson Ave, LLC 
313 Ontario Street, LLC 
313 Ontario Street-Albany, LLC 
322 Orange Street, LLC 
326 Second Street, LLC 
33 West Street, LLC 
391 Hamilton Street, LLC 
395 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
399 Second Street, LLC 
403 Hudson Ave, LLC 
403 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC 
405 Hudson Ave, LLC 
405 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC 
411 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
417 Hudson Ave, LLC 
419 Hudson Ave, LLC 
421 Hudson Avenue 
421 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC * 
425 Hudson Ave, LLC 

SCHEDULEA 



431 Hudson Ave, LLC 
435 Partridge Street, LLC 
A452 Hamilton Ave, LLC 
456 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
457 Hamilton Street, LLC 
458 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
458 Livingston Ave, LLC 
46 South Main Avenue, LLC 
461 Hamilton Street, LLC 
461 Hamilton Street-Albany, LLC 
464 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
47 Elberon Place, LLC 
470 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC 
471 Hudson Ave, LLC 
479 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
483 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC 
490 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
491 Hamilton Street, LLC 
492 Hudson Ave, LLC 
495 Washington Ave-Albany, LLC 
505 Hudson Avenue, LLC 
505 Hudson Avenue-Albany, LLC 
514 Washington Avenue, LLC 
515 Hamilton Street, LLC 
516 Hamilton Street, LLC 
517 Washington Avenue, LLC 
52 Elberon Place, LLC 
520 Yates Street, LLC 
53 Manning Blvd, LLC 
53 Second Street, LLC 
54 Elberon Place, LLC 
541 Washington Avenue, LLC 
55 Elberon Place, LLC 
554 Washington Avenue, LLC 
556 Washington Avenue, LLC 
560 Washington Ave, LLC 
57 Ten Broeck Street-Albany, LLC 
573 Morris Street, LLC 
573 Washington Avenue, LLC 
58 Elberon Place (Albany), LLC 
635 Park Avenue, LLC 



660 Myrtle A venue, LLC 
680 Myrtle Avenue, LLC 
687 Clinton Ave, LLC 
689 Myrtle Avenue, LLC 
69 Trinity Place, LLC 
711-713 Myrtle Avenue, LLC 
812 Myrtle, LLC 
818 Myrtle Avenue, LLC 
838 Emmett Street, LLC 
871 Mercer Street, LLC 
Albany Student Rentals 
Asher's Albany Properties 
Checkmate Retail, LLC 
Elberon Parking, LLC 
Jerusalem Management, LLC 
Jerusalem Property Management, Inc. 
Quail Street One, LLC 
Quail Street Two, LLC 
Samson's Properties, LLC 
Schworm Enterprises, Inc. 


